### FOUR WAYS TO PAY YOUR BILL:

#### 1. Auto-Pay:

Automatically deducted from your bank account on the due date. Call our office at **480-837-9444** or go to our website to enroll.

2. Online Bill Payment:

Securely pay your bill online with a credit/debit card or Digital Wallet (separate convenience fee of 1.5% applies) or an E-Check (separate \$1.00 fee applies) at www.az-fhsd.gov.

NTAIN HI

TARY DIS

3. Mail Payment:

FOUNTAIN HILLS SANITARY DISTRICT

**Recycles Every Drop** 

Please include the top portion of your billing statement. Make check payable to: Fountain Hills Sanitary District or FHSD and mail to: 16941 E. Pepperwood Circle, Fountain Hills, AZ 85268.

4. Pay in Person:

Deliver your payment to our Billing Department located at 16941 E. Pepperwood Circle, Fountain Hills, Monday-Thursday 7:00 AM-4:00 PM and Friday 7:00 AM-1:00 PM.

#### LATE FEE:

The Sanitary District gives residents an ample amount of time to pay their sewer user fee before a \$25.00 late fee is applied. To maintain your good payment history and avoid the late fee, make your payment by the due date listed on the front side of this bill. Payments not received in full by the due date may result in additional interest or lien fees. Please contact our billing department at **480-837-9444** or **fhsd@az-fhsd.gov** to ensure your account information is up to date.

## PARDON THE DISRUPTION. WE ARE WORKING TO IMPROVE VITAL INFRASTRUCTURE.

Construction is under way and making good progress for the new ramada and well control building at Fountain Park. The project started in April and is on target to be substantially complete by the end of October 2024. A sizable portion of this new structure will serve park visitors as a shade ramada and viewpoint, while the other portion will house the control components for an Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) well.

The Sanitary District owns and operates five ASR Wells as the means to store and recover excess recycled water, with three of these wells located in Fountain Park. Currently, the wells store up to 200 million gallons of highly treated recycled water in the winter to be recovered and used for irrigation in the summer at local parks and golf courses.

For more information about the project, please visit the project website or scan the QR code:

### www.FHRecyclesEveryDrop.com



# **RV DUMP STATION**

RV waste is prohibited from being dumped directly into the sewer system. The Sanitary District offers a place to properly dispose of the waste at our RV Dump Station located adjacent to the District office at 16941 E. Pepperwood Circle. The hours of operation for the RV Dump Station are Monday through Thursday 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM, Friday's 7:00 AM to 12:00 PM, excluding holidays.

This service is free to Fountain Hills residents. There is a \$5.00 fee for non-residents and a \$25.00 fee for commercial entities. Anyone wanting to use this service must first check-in at the office.



These items can clog household plumbing and sewer pipes and lead to an expensive repairs.